
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 15 January 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 23 
January 2025 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby 
Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2024 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2024 (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

5.   Residents Survey (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services  
 

6.   Work Programme (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor G Williams  
Vice-Chair: Councillor L Plant 
Councillors: M Barney, J Billin, S Ellis, G Fletcher, R Mallender, H Parekh and 
A Phillips 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors G Williams (Chair), L Plant (Vice-Chair), M Barney, J Billin, S Ellis, 
G Fletcher, R Mallender, H Parekh and A Phillips 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Burch Service Manager - Neighbourhoods 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor M Barney arrived at 7.29pm   
 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024 were approved as a true 

record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
The Service Manager – Neighbourhoods reminded the Group of the Actions 
from the previous meeting and i
[...]
ering concession rates for local community groups and not for 
profit organisations.  
 
The Community Development Manager informed the Group that the facilities 
function had changed considerably from a traditional caretaking role and the 
team have had to up-skill to support and compliment what the Council has to 
offer to local community groups and businesses and the growing demand for 
meeting spaces. With regards to concessions this might be something to 
explore particularly during times when bookings are low. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group considered the report 
and presentation and provided comments on the provision of community 
facilities operated by the Council. 
 

4 Work Programme 
 

 The Chair advised the Group that there had been little change to the Work 
Programme since the last meeting in March. 
 
He reminded the Group that the next meeting on the 17 October would be a 
joint Scrutiny meeting with Growth and Development Scrutiny Group which will 
cover the topic of Accessible Housing.  
 
The Group were reminded to submit items for future scrutiny discussion. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group approved the Work 
Programme as set out below: 

Page 5



 

 

 
17 October 2024 
 

• Accessible Housing Briefing 

• Work Programme 
 
23 January 2025 
 

• Carbon Management Plan (TBC) 

• Work Programme 
 
3 April 2025 
 

• Work Programme  
 
 Actions from the Meeting 
 

Minute No Action Officer Responsible 

3 Members of the scrutiny group 
requested further information on the 
fees and charges for booking 
venues and pitches and how these 
compare with other similar 
authorities  

Community 
Development Manager  

3 Cllr Parekh requested further 
information on the management of 
Lutterell Hall and how much the 
Rock Church was being charged for 
the venue 

Community 
Development Manager 

3 Members asked for detail on 
concession rates and what 
clubs/groups were offered a 
discounted rate and why 

Community 
Development Manager 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.53 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

JOINT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP AND  
GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 

THURSDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2024 
Held at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors P Matthews (Chair), L Plant (Vice Chair), M Barney, J Billin, R 
Butler, K Chewings, S Dellar, G Fletcher, C Grocock, R Mallender, D Mason, 
H Parekh,  A Phillips, D Soloman, R Walker, G Williams, L Way  

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 C Evans Head of Economic Growth and Property 
 D Burch Head of Neighbourhoods 
 D Dwyer Strategic Housing Manager 
 R Mapletoft Planning Policy Manager 
 C Ratcliffe Housing Strategy & Development Team Leader 
 G Whitton Housing Solutions Team Leader 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor S Ellis 
   

 
5 Appointment of Chair 

 
 Councillor Williams nominated Councillor Matthews for the position Chair and 

this was seconded by Councillor Way.  
 

6 Appointment of Vice-Chair 
 

 Councillor Williams nominated Councillor Plant for the position Vice Chair and 
this was seconded by Councillor Way.  
 

7 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8 Accessible Housing 
 

 Councillor Thomas presented her scrutiny request and explained the reasons 
for submitting it. She said that there were two main arms to the submission, 
one related to adapting existing housing and one related to adaptations in new 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

homes being built. She noted that the Council was no longer going to top up 
the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) which would lead to increased waiting 
times for access to adapted housing. She said that key questions for the 
Council were whether it would consider reinstating topping up the DFG in the 
next budget and whether there was opportunity to look at the funding pot and 
allocation locally. She added that it was also important to consider new housing 
being built and supported the Nottinghamshire Strategic Plan suggestion that 
that all new houses be built to the adaptable standard. 
 
The Strategic Housing Manager and the Planning Policy Manager presented 
the Report of the Director for Neighbourhoods and provided a presentation 
overview of key features to the Group, which covered the following aspects: 
 

• What is accessible housing? 

• Understanding disabilities 

• Housing needs 

• Building new accessible homes 

• Adaptation of existing homes 

• Disabled Facilities Grant  

• Rehousing as an alternative option  

• Barriers to accessible housing 

• Future options for change 
 
Members of the Group thanked Officers for providing a comprehensive 
explanation of the different aspects of accessible housing.  
 
Members of the Group asked a range of questions, in relation to: registered 
providers making financial contribution to adaptations in their properties and 
whether there was any reason or law or regulation to make them contribute; 
whether the Council received Safe and Secure grant allocation from 
Government; viability considerations in relation to the Greater Nottinghamshire 
Strategic Plan; more information about local land charges; more information 
about Nottinghamshire County Council top up budget; why the Council’s 
Accessible Housing allocation was the lowest locally even though it delivered a 
high number of adaptations, was this due to a local of Government formula. 
 
The Strategic Housing Manager explained that there were no regulations 
prohibiting registered providers from financially contributing to adaptations in 
their properties and that they had an equality duty to provide accessible homes 
where required for their tenants, which supported the argument for them to 
make contributions. In relation
[...]
hich was after most large developments in the 
Borough had been approved. He said that a review of the percentage could be 
conducted as part of the Local Plan review process. The Strategic Housing 
Manager said that the other local authorities still offered the discretionary grant 
and that some did not spend all of their grant allocation and that one had 
introduced a waiting list. 
 
Members of the Group asked for clarity in relation to the application process 
and delivery of works for adaptations. The Strategic Housing Manager said that 
the Council was working closely with Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing 
(MTVH) who were the largest housing provider in the Borough to review what 
DFG work had taken place historically and the cost of those works, to look at 
what MTVH could do to assist the Council with the shortfall in funding and to 
assist in bringing outstanding works forward. The Council was also considering 
whether it may be possible to make costs savings by using MTVH internal 
contractors to deliver the works rather that external contractors. 
 
The Housing Strategy & Development Team Leader explained that applications 
for adaptations were usually made by tenants and that the tenants chose the 
independent contractors to carry out the works. 
 
Members of the Group asked how the Council could influence standards of 
adaptations and the Planning Policy Manager said that this would be through 
the Local Plan Policy process. 
 
The Strategic Housing Manager said that the Council had a capital programme 
which could be used to support registered providers and that the Council 
informed new housing site developers that this could be used to support their 
delivery of accessible housing. 
 
Members of the Group asked about the locations of adaptable dwellings and 
the Planning Policy Manager said that they were located across the Borough, 
in Ruddington, Radcliffe on Trent, Cotgrave and East Leake. He said that there 
was potential future provision at the Gamston site. 

Page 9



 

 

 
Members of the Group asked about the local funding agreement, differences in 
expenditure by different councils and whether the allocation amounts could be 
changed. The Group asked whether it would be impacted by the introduction of 
the Combined Authority. The Strategic Housing Manager explained there was 
a Strategic Oversight Group locally with representatives from the County 
Council and the District Councils sitting on it. She said that a report had gone 
to the respective Chief Executives setting out the difficulties with the funding, 
following which a more detailed review of the system had been requested. She 
said that a workshop had been held to review the process locally and that the 
Council had lobbied Government regarding the national allocation. She said 
that she would take the questions about differences in expenditure across the 
various District Councils to the Strategic Oversight Group and seek further 
analysis. 
 
The Head of Economic Growth and Property said that the Combined Authority 
was not currently looking at DFG. 
 
Members of the Group referred to community awareness and understanding of 
the process and how this could be improved, particularly for people who had 
learning difficulties and were not IT literate. The Strategic Housing Manager 
explained that there was currently a split between County Council and Borough 
responsibilities, with the Borough Council having a mandatory duty for DFG 
and the County Council having a mandatory duty for disabled people and 
children, which led to a split in processes. She noted that some counties had 
combined these processes. She thought it important that local authorities 
continued to look at ways of simplifying the process. 
 
Members of the Group suggested that Councillors could raise awareness of 
DFG with their residents and the Strategic Housing Manager confirmed that 
there was an information sheet available on the County Council website for 
applica
[...]
gov.uk%7C3a99f1d80d014100787408dcef48c1c6%7C0fb26f95b29d4825a41a86c75ea1246a%7C0%7C0%7C638648342970032453%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=k3pHFj1MHc2Q4Lj%2BJMlFlmeiwLiJD44or34iarVnnuA%3D&reserved=0


 

 

Members of the Group asked whether any other local District Councils were 
topping up their DFG and whether they were able to carry forward their 
underspend. The Strategic Housing Manager said she was not aware of any 
other local councils topping up their DFG and said that there was no 
requirement for funding allocations to be paid back or redistributed. She 
confirmed that it would require the agreement of all local authorities for the 
allocation and redistribution process to be changed. The Housing Strategy & 
Development Team Leader said that councils with council housing stock 
funded their council housing through the Housing Revenue Account and so 
were not using their DFG budget to fund those adaptations. 
 
Members of the Group asked about the discretionary allowance and for 
information about people with complex needs who could not afford to cover any 
costs above the grant allocation. The Strategic Housing Manager said that 
DFG was mandatory and that local authorities had a statutory duty to provide it 
and therefore the only way to manage provision when there was insufficient 
funding was to introduce a waiting list, as such the Council had an eleven 
month waiting list. The Housing Strategy & Development Team Leader 
confirmed that the waiting list was for all referrals and said that for works that 
cost more than the £30k DFG allocation, residents could look at whether there 
were any alternative forms of funding available to them to cover those costs.  
 
Members of the Group asked how adapted houses were available to the 
people who needed them. The Planning Policy Manager said that the Council 
did not have any control over private sector houses and hence it tried to 
[...]
d risk sharing 

Comms Team to help 
advertise the DFG to ensure 
residents are aware that 
they can apply for it - 
Information has been 
publicised about an 
increased £200k of DFG 
funding: COG reviewing the 
£200k increased funding. 
Information will be shared 
more widely in 2025. 

 

 
The meeting closed at 9.01 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

Page 13

https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/news-area/rbc-calls-on-deputy-prime-minister-to-end-postcode-lottery-for-disabled-facilities-grants/
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/news-area/rbc-calls-on-deputy-prime-minister-to-end-postcode-lottery-for-disabled-facilities-grants/
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/news-area/rbc-calls-on-deputy-prime-minister-to-end-postcode-lottery-for-disabled-facilities-grants/
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/news-area/rbc-calls-on-deputy-prime-minister-to-end-postcode-lottery-for-disabled-facilities-grants/
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/news-area/rbc-calls-on-deputy-prime-minister-to-end-postcode-lottery-for-disabled-facilities-grants/
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/news-area/rbc-calls-on-deputy-prime-minister-to-end-postcode-lottery-for-disabled-facilities-grants/
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/news-area/rbc-calls-on-deputy-prime-minister-to-end-postcode-lottery-for-disabled-facilities-grants/
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/news-area/group-to-discuss-additional-200k-boost-for-disabled-facilities-grants/
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/news-area/group-to-discuss-additional-200k-boost-for-disabled-facilities-grants/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 23 January 2025 

 
Residents Survey Feedback  

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1  To present the results of the Residents’ Survey that took place in Summer 

2024 and facilitate a Group discussion about the feedback provided by 
residents through the survey. The Residents’ Survey is conducted every three 
years and seeks feedback from residents on key Council services and 
suggestions for making the Borough an even better place to live and work. 

 
1.2 To identify where the Council can take action leading to improvements in 

resident satisfaction in the future.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Communities Scrutiny Group:  
 
a) Discuss the results and identify if any further actions should be taken as a 

result of the survey findings  
 

b) Agree for the Council to include relevant follow up actions in its 
Communications and Engagement and Customer Access Strategies 2025-
2028 relating to ways in which residents can contact engage and feedback 
on services. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. It is important that the Council takes a proactive approach to listening to 

residents’ views on its services and quality of life where they live so they feel 
wider support from the authority and its partners can address the key topics 
they raise. 

 
3.2. Identifying possible improvements where the Council can take action directly 

or tailor existing actions to be more impactful in line with the survey feedback. 
This enables the Council to further shape services in line with resident needs 
and ensure engagement is effective. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

  

 

4. Supporting Information 
 

Background Information  
 

4.1. The Council conducted a residents’ survey in June, July and August 2024 
which has provided insight into what residents think about the Council and 
how satisfied they are with the services provided.  

 
4.2. The structure, format and questions are all based on previous surveys   

conducted by the Council and allow it to track satisfaction over a number of 
years.  
 

4.3. The survey was promoted digitally and contained within the summer edition of 
the residents’ magazine Rushcliffe Reports and heavily publicised across the 
Council’s website and other digital channels. 
 

4.4. 1,338 residents completed the survey, an increase on the 1,147 who 
completed the la
[...]
ch as the new Simpler Recycling 
requirements. 
 

Page 22



 

  

 

4.38. Capture data on the demographics of who is responding to surveys to ensure 
the Council is receiving a fair representation of views from across its 
communities to further inform service and engage with hard to reach groups. 
 

4.39. Closely monitor and to respond accordingly to resident questions on local 
government reorgansiation and devolution.  
 

5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 

If no action is taken as a result of the feedback identified in the survey this 
may result in disengagement in local democracy and/or reputational issues 
with residents. Failure to listen to residents may also have an adverse effect 
on the quality of life in the Borough in direct contradiction of the Council’s key 

priorities. 
 
6. Implications  

 
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
Possible third-party co-ordination of the focus group, employing an 
engagement provider to assess and deliver the format, met from existing 
budgets. 

 
6.2.   Legal Implications 

 
There are no direct legal implications associated with this report.  
 

6.3. Equalities Implications  
 

There are no equalities implications associated with this report.  
  

6.4. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications  
 

There are no crime and disorder implications associated with this report.  
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

The Environment It is important to ask residents of the Borough how they feel 
about living and working in the Borough so that this information 
can be used to inform decision making. 
 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable 
Growth 

Quality of Life 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

  

 

8.  Recommendations 
   

It is RECOMMENDED that Communities Scrutiny Group:  
 
a) Discuss the results and identify if any further actions should be taken as a 

result of the survey findings  
 

b) Agree for the Council to include relevant follow up actions in its 
Communications and Engagement and Customer Access Strategies 2025-
2028 relating to ways in which residents can contact engage and feedback 
on services. 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Pete Linfield 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director – Finance 
and Corporate Services  
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
0115 9148 439  
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None.  
 

List of appendices: 1 
 

 

Page 24

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

Residents’ 2024 comparison with 2021 survey 

Question 2024 result 2021 result 

How well did you and do you continue to 
feel informed and connected with the 
latest information on COVID-19 in your 
local area? 

N/A 64% 

Percentage of people who have overall 
satisfaction with their local area as a 
place to live 

81% 84% 

Percentage of people satisfied with the 
way the Council runs things   

61% 59% 

Percentage of people who agree that 
the Council provides good value for 
money 

43% 42% 

Percentage of people who will speak 
positively about the Council. 

45% 44% 

Percentage of people who think the 
Council acts on the concerns of local 
residents 

45% 44% 

Percentage of people who feel they 
belong to their local area 

76% 79% 

Percentage of people who feel safe 
when outside in their local area after 
dark 

70% 73% 

Percentage of people who feel safe 
when outside in their local area during 
the day 

90% 91% 

Percentage of people who think the 
Council keeps them well informed. 

55% 64% 

Percentage of people who trust the 
Council 

56% 55% 

Percentage of people who agree that 
people from different backgrounds get 
on well together in their local area  

61% 57% 

Percentage of people who agree that 
they can influence decisions that affect 
their local area  

26% 26% 

Percentage of people who are satisfied 
with Rushcliffe Reports 

41% 50% 

Percentage of people satisfied with the 
variety of ways they can contact the 
Council  

53% 59% 

Percentage of people who  feel they are 
asked for their thoughts on topics and
[...]
me for one of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Groups. 

 
1.2. The work programme is also a standing item for discussion at each meeting of 

the Communities Scrutiny Group. In determining the proposed work 
programme due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group 
and the timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision-making 
process. 
 

1.3. The work programme is detailed in this report for information only so that the 
Group is aware of the proposed agenda for the next meeting. The work 
programme does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

1.4. The future work programme was updated and agreed at the meeting of the 
Corporate Overview Group on 4 June 2024, including any items raised via the 
scrutiny matrix. 

 
Members are asked to propose future topics to be considered by the Group, in 
line with the Council’s priorities which are: 

 

• The Environment; 

• Quality of Life; 

• Efficient Services; and 

• Sustainable Growth. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
below: 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

  

  
3 April 2025 
 

• Carbon Management Action Plan Review  

• Nottinghamshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy  

• Work Programme 
 
3. Reason for Recommendation 
 

To enable the Council’s scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively. 

 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Pete Linfield 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

Page 28

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2024
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2024
	5 Resident

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 

THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2025 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors G Williams (Chair), L Plant (Vice-Chair), J Billin, S Ellis, G Fletcher, 
R Mallender, H Parekh and A Phillips 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Burch Head of Neighbourhoods 
 E Palmer Communications and Customer Services Manager 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
9 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
10 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations on interest. 

 
11 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2024 were agreed as a true record 

and were signed by the Chair. 
 

12 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2024 
 

 The minutes of the Joint Scrutiny meeting held on 17 October 2024 were 
agreed as a true record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

13 Residents Survey 
 

 The Communications and Customer Services Manager presented the Report of 
the Director for Finance and Corporate Services to the Group and provided a 
presentation overview of key aspects of the report, which covered the following:  

 

• Response rate and trends compared with 2021 

• Headline results 

• National versus local indicators 

• Open text comments 

• Responding to communities’ needs and aspirations 

• How the Council currently engages and listens 



 

 

• Proposed actions 
 
Councillor Ellis noted the low response to the survey and thought that unless 
participation could be increased the survey did not serve much purpose. 
 
Members of the Group said that residents often did not know which council or 
organisation provided which services and asked whether a covering preamble 
could be added providing clarification, particularly information about street 
cleansing and litter picking and that the Council did not have responsibility for 
highways. 
 
The Communications and Customer Services Manager confirmed that an 
introductory explanation had been added before the previous two surveys but 
that residents had still responded in relation to highways as something they 
wanted to comment on, even though the Council was not responsible for that 
service.  
 
Councillor Billin asked whether the Council had information about where 
people who responded were located in the Borough. The Communications and 
Customer Services Manager said that previous surveys had asked for 
postcode information but that this had been seen as a barrier to people 
completing it. He noted however that location and demographic information 
was important in helping to understand the needs of the Borough. 
 
Members of the Group suggested perhaps collecting broad location data, such 
as whether the person lived in a rural or urban area, large or small village. It 
was suggested that identifying residents living in managed housing 
developments would be helpful as they may be responding in relation to 
managed estate services and parks rather than Council services.  
 
Councillor Parekh asked about stakeholder collaboration and the 
Communications and Customer Services Manager said that the survey had 
been shared with a range of town and parish councils, the County Council and 
with business contacts. He said that it wasn’t know how that impacted on 
response rates, which was something that the Council would look at for future 
surveys.  
 
Members of the Group referred to using social media to engage with different 
resident demographics. Councillor R Mallender said that different media was 
used by different age groups and demographics and suggested that the greater 
the range used by the Council the wider the potential interaction. The 
Communications and Customer Services Manager explained that part of the 
Council’s Engagement Strategy related to exploring social media channels. He 
said that a key response demographic was females aged 30-65 who most 
widely used Facebook, which was a factor in why the Council used that 
channel rather than alternatives, as posts on there impacted through to the 
community and generated greater engagement.  
 
The Communications and Customer Services Manager said that the Council 
would review and take external advice as to how it could best reach a wider 
audience for the Borough’s demographics. 
 



 

 

Councillor Fletcher asked about paper copies and in person response 
collection for the survey and noted that there were members of the community 
who were not digitally engaged. The Communications and Customer Services 
Manager confirmed that the survey had been printed in Rushcliffe Reports 
magazine but that there wasn’t resource to gather in person responses at the 
present time. He said that the Council was looking at other ways of capturing 
feedback, perhaps for example at Council events. 
 
Councillor Phillips asked about including the survey with Council Tax bills and 
the Communications and Customer Services Manager said that the Council 
was looking at how best to contact people and in light of the contact 
permissions they had given. 
 
The Chair asked about conducting targeted surveys about specific services at 
different times of the year as the length of a survey and weather conditions 
may impact responses. The Communications and Customer Services Manager 
confirmed that the Council was looking at having specific questionnaires about 
specific services through the year, perhaps focussing initially on the issues 
raised through the text box feedback from the recent surveys. He said that the 
most recent surveys had been conducted over the summer months although 
wider national circumstances often played a role in responses, such as the 
pandemic and cost of living crisis. 
 
Councillor Plant referred to the recent peer review regarding increasing 
communication with the elderly and minority demographics and also thought 
that the Council needed to engage with and involve residents on some level to 
increase response rates. She noted that 26% of respondents felt that they 
could influence Council decisions.  
 
The Communications and Customer Services Manager confirmed that the 
Council was looking at communicating with harder to reach parts of the 
community and referred to an upcoming Lunar New Year event and getting 
feedback from that. In relation to holding a focus group, he said that it had 
previously been discussed and that it may involve people who already engage.  
 
Councillor Plant referred to feedback from events such as the West Bridgford 
lights switch on with residents saying that it was very crowded. The 
Communications and Customer Services Manager said that the Council was 
looking at various avenues of gathering feedback, he said that social media 
responses had been positive and that the Council was looking at how to gather 
dedicated feedback from people who had attended the event, including through 
wider contacts such as the press. 
 
Councillor R Mallender asked whether the Council had received any enquiries 
about Local Government Reorganisation and the Communications and 
Customer Services Manager said that it hadn’t as yet and that there may be 
more local press on this matter over the coming months.  
 
Councillor Billin asked about issuing communications through local press and 
suggested issuing communications focussed on a you said/we acted basis. 
The Communications and Customer Services Manager said that the Council 
had good contacts with Nottinghamshire local newgroup and could put out 



 

 

targeted surveys to focus activity and provide specific response about what the 
Council had done.  
 
In relation to specific local communications, the Communications and 
Customer Services Manager said the Council wanted to listen for any emerging 
problems to be responsive as they arose. 
 
The Chair asked about video and audio output for people who did not want to 
read information and the Communications and Customer Services Manager 
agreed that short form video was an increasingly popular way of 
communicating and that the Council tried to do as much as possible within 
resources. 
 
Councillor Parekh asked about providing QR codes at events to gather 
feedback as people may be more inclined to respond whilst at an event than 
later on and it may also encourage young people to respond. The 
Communications and Customer Services Manager said that the Council had 
trialled QR codes previously with low responses but would explore using 
various avenues of collecting feedback to try to maximise the number of 
respondents. 
 
Councillor Ellis asked whether the Council published anything on its website 
asking for feedback from the public and the Communications and Customer 
Services Manager said that the Customer Services Team received comments 
from the public every day and that the Council was listening to and responding 
and acting on feedback all of the time, although it was not always visible to the 
public. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group:  
 

a) Discussed the results and identifed if any further actions should be 
taken as a result of the survey findings  

 
b) Agreed for the Council to include relevant follow up actions in its 

Communications and Engagement and Customer Access Strategies 
2025-2028 relating to ways in which residents can contact engage and 
feedback on services.  

 
14 Work Programme 

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group approved the Work 

Programme as set out below: 
 
3 April 2025  
 

• Carbon Management Action Plan Review  

• Nottinghamshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy  

• Work Programme  
 
The meeting closed at 20:01. 
 

CHAIR 


